
  

MMUULLTTNNOOMMAAHH  CCOOUUNNTTYY  

AAGGEENNDDAA  PPLLAACCEEMMEENNTT  RREEQQUUEESSTT    
((RReevviisseedd::  66//99//22001144))  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Note: Title should not be more than 2 lines but sufficient to describe the action requested. Title on APR 
must match title on Ordinance, Resolution, Order or Proclamation. 

 

Requested 
Meeting Date: TBD Time Needed: Consent 

Department: Community Services Division: Transportation 

Contact(s): Riad Alharithi, Road Engineering Manager 

Phone: 503-988-0181 Ext. 80181 I/O Address: 425/2 

Presenter 
Name(s) & 
Title(s): Riad Alharithi, Road Engineering Manager 

General Information  

1.  What action are you requesting from the Board?  
Approval of an Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the Oregon 
Department of Transportation (ODOT) for changes to the design and construction of safety 
improvements to NW Cornelius Pass Road, from Highway US 30 to NW Kaiser Road. 

2. Please provide sufficient background information for the Board and the public to 
understand this issue.  Please note which Program Offer this action affects and how it 
impacts the results. 

In 2012, Oregon Legislature authorized funding thru Enrolled Senate Bill 1543 for the 
safety repair improvements for Cornelius Pass Road in the amount of $9,500,000. 
In December 2012, Multnomah County signed an IGA with the Oregon Department of 
Transportation to provide safety improvement to Cornelius Pass Road from US 30 to NW 
Kaiser Road. Due to funding constraints, the budgeted amount was reduced from 
$9,500,000 to $3,900,000.The scope of the improvements is modified to fit the revised 
budget. This IGA amendment addresses the funds reduction and the modified scope of 
work.  

3.  Explain the fiscal impact (current year and ongoing). 
This project is 100% funded by Federal grant and State funds. This IGA has no fiscal  
impact to the County General or the Road Funds.   

4.  Explain any legal and/or policy issues involved.  
None 

5.  Explain any citizen and/or other government participation that has or will take place.  
There have been ongoing meetings with Citizen Advisory Committee (CAC) for the last few 

   

Board Clerk Use Only 

     Meeting Date: 080416  

     Agenda Item #: C.11  

     Est. Start Time: 9:30 am  

     Date Submitted: 071516  
   

Agenda  
Title: 

 

Amendment 1 to Intergovernmental Agreement IGA 28604 with the 
Oregon Department of Transportation for NW Cornelius Pass Road 



years, and these meetings will continue to take place throughout the project development. 
 

 

Required Signature 

 
Note: Please submit electronically.  Insert names of your approvers followed by /s/ - we no 

longer use actual signatures.  Please insert date approved. 

Elected 
Official or 
Department 
Director: Kim Peoples /s/      Date: July 15, 2016 


